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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGU-

RIDAD
TIYTIYTYY Y]

Lea atentamente estas
instrucciones. Consér-
velas para futuras con-
sultas. Su inobservancia
puede provocar acci-
dentes.

Antes de enchufar el
aparato a la red, ase-
gurese de que el voltaje
se corresponde con el
indicado en la placa de
caracteristicas. Es obli-
gatorio disponer de una
toma de tierra.

El aparato no esta pen-
sado para ser operado
por un temporizador ex-
terno o sistema de con-
trol remoto separado.
Coloque la cafetera so-
bre una superficie plana,
alejada del borde de la
mesa 0 encimera, para
evitar que pueda caerse
por accidente.

La jarra de vidrio ha sido
disefiada para su utiliza-
cién con esta cafetera.
No la utilice en las pla-
cas de la cocina o en
hornos microondas. No

whenever the device is
not in use, when attaching
accessory parts, cleaning
the device or whenever
a disturbance occurs.
Leave it to cool down
before putting it away
or removing pieces and
before  cleaning the
appliance.

To switch the coffee
maker off, put the ON/
OFF switch to “O”
position and unplug the
appliance.

Do not use outdoors. Only
for household.

Do not let the cable hang
over the edge of the
table or work-top, nor let
it come into contact with
hot surfaces.

Do not switch the
appliance on if the cable
or the plug is damaged
or if it can be detected
that the appliance is not
working correctly.
WARNING: Do not
remove the lid while the
appliance is operating.
WARNING: To reduce
the risk of fire or electric
shock,
any of the covers. There

never remove

coloque la jarra calien-
te sobre una superficie
fria o humeda. No vierta
agua fria en la jarra si
ésta est4 todavia calien-
te. No utilice la jarra si
estd agrietada o con el
asa suelta.

Este aparato pueden
utilizarlo nifos con edad
de 8 afos y superior, y
personas con capacida-
des fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas
o falta de experiencia y
conocimiento, si se les
ha dado la supervision
0 instrucciébn apropia-
das respecto al uso del
aparato de una manera
sequra y comprenden
los peligros que implica.
Mantener el aparato y su
cable fuera del alcance de
nifios menores de 8 afios.
Los nifios no deben ju-
gar con el aparato. La
limpieza y el manteni-
miento a realizar por el
usuario no deben reali-
zarlos los nifios sin su-
pervision.

No toque las superficies
calientes. Utilice el asa o
el interruptor.

are no user serviceable
parts on the
Cable  repairs
replacements must be
carried out exclusively by
an Authorized Technical

inside.
and

Service Centre.

This appliance has been
designed exclusively for
domestic use. For indoor
use only.

If the supply
is damaged, it must
be replaced by the
manufacturer or by its
authorized technical

cord

service in order to avoid
hazard.

PARTS AND OPERATING

CONTROLS
ee00000000

ﬂ Non-stick heating plate

9 Jug with lid

9 ON/OFF switch with lighting
e Level indicator

e Water tank

6 Filter holder

a Detachable filter seat

@ Permanent filter

9 Main body

USE e
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Before using it for the first time rinse all of the

accessories and operate it once without coffee.

1. Use glass jug to fill the tank with cold water
(B1). The amount of water is showed on glass
jug. A quantity of less than two cups is not
recommended.

2.Place the detachable filter seat and the

No introduzca el apara-
to, el enchufe o el cable
en agua.

Desconecte el
fe de la toma eléctrica

enchu-

cuando no esté utilizan-
do el aparato, para la
colocaciéon de acceso-
rios, al limpiar el aparato
0 siempre que se pro-
duzca alguna alteracion.
Déjelo enfriar antes de
guardarlo, quitar piezas
o limpiarlo.

Para apagar la cafete-
ra, ponga el interruptor
ON/OFF en la posicién
“0O”,y desenchufela.

No la utilice en el exte-
rior. Sélo para uso do-
meéstico.

No deje el cable colgan-
do del borde de la mesa
o encimera, ni lo ponga
en contacto con super-
ficies calientes.

No encienda la cafetera
si el cable o el enchufe
estan dafados o si ob-
serva que no funciona
correctamente.
ADVERTENCIA: No re-
tire la tapa con la cafe-
tera en funcionamiento.

permanent filter into the filter holder. Put in

one tablespoonful of coffee for each cup of

water (B3).

Important: handle must be used every

time in order to place detachable filter seat

correctly. (B2)

Note:

» This coffee maker can be used with
the permanent filter or with n° 1x4 / 1x2
paper filters. (n° 1x2--->CG7213; n° 1x4--->
CG7223)

» For a correct operation, do not use a too
finely ground coffee.

Place the jug, fitted with its lid, on the non-

stick heating plate, plug the coffee maker

into the mains and switch it on (B4). At the
same time, the auto off function is activated.

Note: The appliance has an automatic auto

off (power save) function, which switches it off

after a period of about 40 minutes.

&

DRIP-STOP VALVE
000000000

A cup of coffee can be served before the brew
cycle has finished. Whenever the jug is removed
from the non-stick heating plate, the drip feed
will be temporarily detained. Place the jug back
on the hot plate within 20 seconds (B5).

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
o000 00000O

Make sure that the coffee maker is unplugged
and cold before attempting to clean it. After
daily use wash the removable parts with soapy
water and wipe down the outside of the coffee
maker with a soft and damp cloth. Do not use
abrasive cleaners or metal scouring pads.

Dry the appliance thoroughly after cleaning.

DESCALING
000000000

Descale your coffee maker whenever you begin

to notice excessive steaming or the brewing

time increases. It is advisable to descale it

every two months.

1. Place the empty jug on the non-stick heating
plate.

2. Dilute three cups of vinegar in seven cups of
water and fill the tank with the mixture.

3. Switch the coffee maker on for one minute.
Switch it off and let it stand for half an hour.

4. Switch the coffee maker back on and let all
the vinegar blend flow through all the internal
circuit. Pour the solution with all the rests out
and clean out the jug.

5. To flush out any traces of vinegar, run the
coffee maker through two more cycles but
using only water.

ADVERTENCIA: Para
evitar el riesgo de des-
cargas eléctricas o in-
cendios, no retire nin-
guna de las tapas o
cubiertas. No hay piezas
en el interior que pue-
dan ser reparadas por el
usuario. Las reparacio-
nes y cambios de cable
deberén ser realizadas
exclusivamente por un
Servicio Técnico Autori-
zado.

Este aparato ha sido
disefiado para uso do-
meéstico. Sélo para uso
en interiores.

Si el cable de alimenta-
cion estd dafado debe
ser sustituido. Para ello,
y evitar peligros, dirijase
al fabricante o a un ser-
vicio técnico autorizado.

PIEZAS Y ELEMENTOS DE

MANEJO
o000 00000

o Placa calefactora antiadherente

e Jarra con tapa
e Interruptor ON/OFF con iluminacién

e Indicador de nivel

e Depésito de agua

@ Portafiltros

a Asiento para filtro desmontable
@ Filtro permanente

g Cuerpo principal

ADVICE ON DISPOSAL:
000000000

@ Our goods come in optimised packaging.
This basically consists in using non-
contaminating materials which should be
handed over to the local waste disposal service
as secondary raw materials.

This product complies with EU
E Directive 2012/19/EU.

The crossed wheelie bin
B 5 mbol shown on the appliance
indicates that when it comes to dispose
of the product it must not be included
in with household refuse. It must be taken to
a special refuse collection point for electric
and electronic appliances or returned to
the distributor when purchasing a similar
appliance. Under current refuse disposal
regulations, users who fail to take discarded
appliances to special refuse collection
points may be penalised. Correct disposal of
discarded appliances means that they can be
recycled and processed ecologically, helping
the environment and allowing materials used in
the product to be reused. For more information
on available waste disposal schemes contact
your local refuse service or the shop where
the product was purchased. Manufacturers
and importers are responsible for ecological
recycling, processing and disposal of products,
whether directly or via a public system.
Your local town council can provide you with
information about how to dispose of obsolete
appliances.

ufesa

BSH Electrodomésticos Espaiia, SA.

CIF.: A-28-893550
C/ Itaroa, n° 1, 31.620 HUARTE (Navarra)
Espana

uso
o000 000000

(8

Antes de utilizar la cafetera por primera vez,

lave todos los accesorios y utilicela sin café.

1. Use la jarra de cristal para llenar el tanque con
agua fria (B1). La cantidad de agua se muestra
en la jarra de cristal. No se recomienda una
cantidad inferior a dos tazas.

2. Coloque el asiento del filtro desmontable y
el filtro permanente en el soporte de filtro.
Ponga una cucharada grande de café por
cada copa de agua (B3).

Importante: el asa debe usarse cada vez

para colocar el asiento del filtro desmontable

correctamente. (B2)

Nota:

« Esta cafetera puede utilizarse con el filtro
permanente o con filtros de papel n°
x4 / 1x2. (n° 1x2--->CG7213; n°® 1x4---
>CG7223)

« Para un funcionamiento correcto, no utilice
café molido demasiado fino.

3. Coloque la jarra con la tapa sobre la placa
calefactora saque el cable completo de su
alojamiento, enchufe la cafeteray enciéndala.
(B4). Al mismo tiempo, se activa la funcion
de apagado automatico.

Nota: el aparato tiene una funcién de apagado

automatico (ahorro de energia), que lo apaga

después de un periodo de unos 40 minutos.

VALVULA ANTIGOTEO
0000000000

Se puede servir una taza de café antes de que
se complete el ciclo de preparacién de café.
Cuando se retira la jarra de la placa calefactora
antiadherente, se detiene temporalmente el
goteo. Coloque la jarra sobre la placa antes de
transcurridos 20 segundos (B5).

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
eo000000000

Asegurese de que la cafetera esté desenchufada
y que se haya enfriado antes de limpiarla. Tras
el uso diario, lave las partes desmontables con
agua jabonosa y limpie el exterior con un trapo
humedo. No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni
objetos metalicos.

Seque el aparato tras limpiarlo.

DESCALCIFICACION
0000000000

Descalcifique la cafetera cuando comience a
observar que produce vapor en exceso 0 que
aumenta el tiempo de preparacion del café. Se
aconseja realizar la descalcificacion una vez
cada dos meses.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE
(TIYTYYYYY L)

Lisez attentivement ces
instructions. Conservez-
les pour les consulter
ultérieurement. Le non
respect de ces instruc-
tions peut entrainer un
accident.

Avant de brancher
lappareil au secteur,
vérifiez si la tension
concorde bien avec
celle indiquée sur la
plaque signalétique de
lappareil. Il est obliga-
toire de disposer d'une
prise de terre.

Cet appareil nest pas
congu pour étre utilisé a
laide d'un minuteur ex-
terne ou d'un systeme
séparé de controle par
télécommande.

Placer la cafetiere sur
une surface plane a
lécart du bord de la ta-
ble ou du plan de travail
pour éviter quelle tom-
be accidentellement par
terre.

La verseuse en verre a
été spécialement fabri-
quée pour étre utilisée
avec cette cafetiere. Ne
pas utiliser la cafetiere
sur les plaques de cuis-
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L ! 100% recycled paper

1. Coloque la jarra vacia sobre la placa.

2. Diluya 3 tazas de vinagre en 7 tazas de agua
y llene el depésito con la mezcla.

3. Encienda la cafetera durante un minuto.
Apéguela y déjela reposar durante media
hora.

4. Ponga la cafetera en funcionamiento para
que se vierta el vinagre. Deséchelo y limpie
la jarra.

5. Para eliminar los restos de vinagre, ponga la
cafetera en funcionamiento sélo con agua
durante dos ciclos.

ADVERTENCIAS DE DEPOSI-

CION/ELIMINACION:
0000000000

@ Para su transporte, nuestras mercancias
cuentan con un embalaje optimizado.
Este consiste —por principio- en materiales no
contaminantes que deberian ser entregados
como materia prima secundaria al servicio
local de eliminacion de basuras.

Este producto cumple la Directiva de
la UE 2012/19/EU.

El simbolo del cubo de basura
B (5chado sobre el aparato indica
que el producto, cuando finalice su vida Util,
deberad desecharse separado de los residuos
domésticos, llevandolo a un centro de desecho
de residuos separado para aparatos eléctricos
o electrénicos o devolviéndolo a su distribuidor
cuando compre otro aparato similar. El usuario
es el responsable de llevar el aparato a un
centro de desecho de residuos especiales al
finalizar su vida Util. De lo contrario, podré ser
sancionado en virtud de los reglamentos de
desecho de residuos vigentes. Si el aparato
inutilizado es recogido correctamente como
residuo separado, podré ser reciclado, tratado
y desechado de forma ecolégica; esto evita un
impacto negativo sobre el medio ambiente y la
salud, y contribuye al reciclaje de los materiales
del producto. Para obtener mas informacion
sobre los servicios de desecho de residuos
disponibles,contacte con su agencia de desecho
de residuos local o con la tienda donde compro
el aparato. Los fabricantes e importadores se
hacen responsables del reciclaje, tratamiento y
desecho ecolégico, sea directamente o a través
de un sistema publico.
Su Ayuntamiento o Municipio le informara
sobre posibilidades de deposicion/eliminacion
para los aparatos en desuso.

son ni dans les fours
micro-ondes. Ne pas po-
ser la verseuse chaude
sur une surface froide ou
humide. Ne pas verser
deau froide si la verseu-
se est chaude. Ne pas
utiliser la verseuse si le
verre est ébréché ou si la
poignée est détachée.

Cet  appareil  peut
étre utilisé par des
enfants de plus de
8 ans et des personnes
ayant un handicap phy-
sique, sensoriel ou men-
tal, ou bien un manque
dexpérience et de con-
naissances, sils ont recu
des explications ou des
instructions sur la facon
dutiliser lappareil de
maniere sécurisee et
quils en comprennent
les risques encourus.

Tenir lappareil et son
cordon hors de portée
des enfants de moins

de 8 ans.
Les enfants ne doi-
vent pas jouer avec

lappareil. Le nettoyage
et lentretien ne doivent
pas étre entrepris par
des enfants sans sur-
veillance.

Ne touchez pas les
surfaces chaudes. Uti-
lisez la poignée ou

ufesa

Cafetera de goteo
CG7213/CG7223

manual de instrucciones @

instructions manual

mode d'emploi

manual de instrucées

hasznélati utasitasok

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
(TYTYYYYYY)

Read these instructions
carefully. Safeguard them
for future reference.
Inobservance of these
instructions may lead to
an accident.

Before  plugging the
coffee maker into the
mains supply, check that
the voltage corresponds
with that stated on the
characteristics plate. It is
compulsory an earthed
socket.

The appliance is not
intended to be operated
by means of an external
timer or separate remote-
control system.

Place the coffee maker
on a flat surface, away
from the edge of the work
surface to prevent it from
falling accidentally.

The glass jug is designed
to be used with this
coffee maker. It must
not be used on cooker
hobs or in microwave
ovens. Never place the
hot jug on a cold or damp
surface. Never pour cold

linterrupteur.

Ne pas introduire
lappareil, la fiche ou le
cordon de branchement
dans leau.

Retirer la fiche de la
prise électrique si vous
n'utilisez pas lappareil,
pour la pose des acces-
soires, pour le nettoyer
et en cas de fonctionne-
ment défectueux. Lais-
ser refroidir lappareil
avant de le ranger, de
retirer des accessoires
et avant de le nettoyer.
Pour éteindre la cafe-
tiere, placer linterrupteur
ON/OFF sur la position
“O” et débranchez-la.
Ne pas utiliser la cafe-
tiere a lextérieur. Cet
appareil convient uni-
quement a une utilisa-
tion domestique.

Ne pas laisser pendre le
cordon sur le bord de la
table ou du plan de tra-
vail, tenir a lécart des
surfaces chaudes.

Ne pas faire fonctionner
lappareil si le cordon ou
la fiche sont endomma-
Qés ou si vous remar-
quez qu'il ne fonctionne
pas correctement.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne
pas retirer le couvercle
quand la cafetiere fonc-

water into the jug while it
is still hot. Do not use the
jugif it is cracked or if the
handle has come loose.
This appliance can be
used by children aged
from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or
lack of experience and
knowledge if they have
been given supervision
or instruction concerning
use of the appliance in a
safe way and understand
the hazards involved.
Keep the appliance and
its cord out of reach
of children less than
8 years.

Children shall not play
with  the  appliance.
Cleaning and  user
maintenance shall not
be made by children
without supervision.

Do not touch the hot
surfaces. Use the handle
or the switch.

Dont  immerse the
appliance, the plug or
power cord in water.
Always remove the
plug from the socket

tionne.

MISE EN GARDE
Pour éviter tous risques
dincendie ou de chocs
électriques, n'enlevez
aucun couvercle. Cet
appareil ne contient au-
cune piece a manipuler
par lutilisateur. Les ré-
parations et remplace-
ments de cordon doivent
étre  obligatoirement
réalisés par un Service
Technique Agréé.

Cet appareil a été congu
pour une utilisation do-
mestique uniquement.
Cet appareil ne doit pas
étre utilisé a lextérieur.
Si le cordon
dalimentation est en-
dommagé, ce dernier
doit étre remplacé par le
fabricant ou par un cen-
tre dassistance techni-
que agréé afin d'éviter
tout danger.

ELEMENTS ET COMMANDES
000000000

a Plaque chauffante anti-adhésive

e Verseuse avec couvercle

9 Interrupteur  ON/OFF  avec
lumineux

9 Indicateur de niveau

e Réservoir deau

6 Porte-filtre

a Support de filtre amovible
e Filtre permanent

9 Corps principal

témoin
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cies quentes. Utilize o
cabo ou a chave.

Né&o introduza o aparelho, a
ficha ou o cabo na agua.
Desligue a ficha da to-
mada eléctrica quando
nao estiver a utilizar o
aparelho, para a colo-
cacdo de acessorios,
ao limpar o aparelho
OU sempre que se pro-
duza alguma alteracao.
Deixe-o arrefecer an-
tes de o guardar, retirar
pecas e de o limpar.
Para desligar a cafetei-
ra, ponha o interruptor
ON/OFF na posicéo “O”
e desligue-a.

Nao a utilize no exterior.
S6 para uso doméstico.
N&o deixe o cabo pendu-
rado na beira da mesa ou
no tampo, nem o ponha
em contacto com super-
ficies quentes.

Ndo ponha a cafeteira
a funcionar se o cabo
eléctrico e/ou a ficha
estiverem  danificados
ou se observar que o
aparelho n&o funciona
correctamente.
ADVERTENCIA:  Nao
retire a tampa com a
cafeteira em funciona-
mento.

@ szintielzs
e Viztartaly
6 Sz(rétartd

o Kiemelhet6 sziréfoglalat
e Allandé sz0r6

9 Fé torzs

HASZNALAT
0000000000
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Az elsé hasznalat elétt oblitsen le minden

tartozékot, és el6szor kapcsolja be kavé nélkol.

1. Hasznélja az Uvegkancsét a tartaly hideg
vizzel torténd megtoltésehez  (B1). A
szUkséges vizmennyiséget az Uvegkancson
talalhat6 jelolések mutatjak. Két csészénél
kisebb mennyiség hasznélata nem javasolt.

2. Helyezze a kiveheté szlréfoglalatot és a sz(rét
a tartéba. Minden csésze kavéhoz tegyen a
készulékbe egy evokanal kavét (B3).

Fontos: minden esetben fogdt kell hasznélni

a sz0r6tarto behelyezéséhez. (B2)

Megjegyzés:

 Ez a kavéf6z6 vagy allandd szlrével, vagy
1x4/1x2 sz. papirszUrével hasznélatos. (sz.
1x2--->CG7213; n° 1x4--->CG7223)

* A helyes m(kodés érdekében ne
hasznéljon tol finomra daralt kéavét.

3. Helyezze a kancsét, melynek a tetejére
feltette a fedét, a tapadasmentes fitdlapra,
csatlakoztassa a kavéfézét a haldzati
aljaztra és kapcsolja be (B4). Egyidejileg
megtorténik az automatikus  kikapcsolas
funkcio aktivalasa.

Megjegyzés:  Rendelkezik  automatikus

kikapcsolés (energiatakarékossag) funkcioval

a készulék, mely korulbelul 40 perc elteltével

kapcsolodik ki.

CSEPEGESGATLO SZELEP
0000000000

A lef6zési ciklus lejarta el6tt felszolgalhato egy
csésze kavé. Valahanyszor a kancsét leveszi
a tapadasmentes fitélaprol, a csepegd leall.
Helyezze vissza a kancsét a fGtélapra 20
mésdpercen belol (B5).

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS
0000000000

Tisztitas el6tt bizonyosodjon meg, hogy a
kavéf6z6t lecsatlakoztatta a haldzatrol. A
napi hasznalat utdn mossa meg a levehetd
részeket szappanos vizben, és torélie meg a
kavef6z6 kilsé burkolatat egy puha nedves
ronggyal. Ne alkalmazzon surlészereket vagy
fémszivacsokat.

Tisztitds utdn alaposan széritsa meg a

késziléket.

ADVERTENCIA:  Para
evitar o risco de descar-
gas eléctricas ou incén-
dios, n3o retire nenhuma
das tampas. Nao con-
tém pecas no interior
qQue possam ser repa-
radas pelo utilizador. As
reparacdes e mudancas
de cabo devem ser rea-
lizadas exclusivamente
por um Servico Técnico
Autorizado.

Este aparelho foi con-
cebido exclusivamente
para uso doméstico. S
para uso em ambientes
interiores.

Se o cabo de alimen-
tacdo estiver danifica-
do, 0 mesmo deve ser
substituido pelo fabri-
cante ou por seu servico
técnico autorizado, para
eviatar perigo.

COMPONENTES E

ELEMENTOS DE COMANDO
e0000000OO00

0 Chapa de aquecimento anti-aderente
9 Jarra com tampa

® Chave LIGA/DESLIGA com luz

a Indicador de nivel

e Depésito de agua

6 Porta-filtro

a Encaixe de filtro removivel
9 Filtro permanente
9 Corpo principal

ViZKOTELENITES
0000000000

Vizkételenitse a kavéfzéjét, ha tilzott gézolést

vesz észre, vagy ha meghosszabbodik a

forralasi id6. Tanacsos vizkételeniteni minden

két honapban.

1. Helyezze az Ures kancsot a tapadasmentes
fGt6lapra.

2. Oldjon fel harom csésze ecetet hét csésze
vizzel és toltse meg a tartélyt a keverékkel.
3.Egy percre kapcsolia be a kavéfozot.

Kapcsolja ki és hagyja Ugy fél oréat.

4. Kapcsolja be a kavéf6zot ismételten és
hagyja, hogy az ecetkeverék atfollyon a
vizkéron. Ontse ki a keveréket a maradékkal
egy(tt és tisztitsa meg a kancsot.

5.Hogy jol kioblitse az ecetet, hagyja
még kétszer kizardlag vizzel mOkaodni a
kavéfozot.

FIGYELMEZTETESAKESZULEK
MEGSEMMISITESET ILLETOEN:
0000000000

Az arucikkeink optimalizalt

csomagolasban kerulnek kiszallitasra. Ez
alapjgban a nem szennyez6 anyagok
hasznélatdban  nyilvanul  meg, amelyek
leadhatok a helyi hulladékérls kozpontban
mésodlagos nyersanyagként.

Ez a termék megfelel a 2012/19/EU
E EU el6irasoknak.

A készuléken lévé athuzott szemetes
EEE szimbolum  jelzi, hogy, amikor
a termék hulladékrendelkezésre  keril,
nem szabad a héaztartdsi hulladékok kozé
szamitani. El kell széllitania egy kulénleges,
elektronikai és elektromos készulékeknek
szant hulladékgyUjté ponthoz, vagy vissza
kell kuldenie a forgalmazdhoz egy hasonld
készUlék beszerzésekor. Az érvényben lévé
hulladékgyUjté rendelkezések szerint, azok a
felhasznalok, akik kiselejtezett készulékeket
nem adjék le egy specidlis gyUjtépontnal,
buntetenddk. A kiselejtezett  készilékek
helyes  hulladékrendelkezése azt jelenti,
hogy Ujrahasznosithatéak és 6kologiailag
feldolgozhatoak, vigyadzva a kérnyezetre és
lehetévé téve a termékhez felhasznalt anyagok
Ujra hasznalhatosagat. Tovabbi informaciokért
az elérhet6 hulladékgyjté pontokrol forduljon
a helyi hulladék kézpontjghoz, vagy az
Uzlethez, ahol a terméket vasarolta. A gyartok
és import6rok feleldsek a termékek okologiai
Ujra  hasznositasaért, feldolgozasédért és
hulladékrendelkezéséért, akar kozvetlenol vagy
egy nyilvanos rendszeren keresztul.
A helyi véarosi tanacsa informaciokkal szol-
g4l az elavult készulékekkel kapcsolatos

rendelkezésrol.

UTILIZACAO G
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Antes de utilizar a cafeteira pela primeira vez,

lave todos os acessorios e utilize-a sem café.

1. Utilize a jarra de vidro para encher o
recipiente com agua fria (B1). A quantidade
de agua é mostrada na jarra de vidro.
Quantidade menor que duas xicaras ndo &
recomendada.

2. Coloque o encaixe de filtro removivel e o
filtro permanente dentro do suporte do filtro.
Coloque uma colherada de café para cada
xicara de agua (B3).

Importante: o cabo deve ser utilizado todas
as vezes para acomodar o encaixe de filtro
removivel correctamente. (B2)

Nota:
e Esta maquina de café pode ser
usada com filtro permanente ou

com filtros de papel n° x4 / 1x2.
(n° 1x2--->CG7213; n° 1x4---> CG7223)

e Para um funcionamento correcto, ndo
utilize café moido demasiado fino.

3. Coloque a jarra, tampada, em cima da chapa
de aquecimento anti-aderente, conecte a
méaquina de fazer café a energia eléctrica
e ligue-a (B4). Ao mesmo tempo, a funcao
desligar automaticamente esta activada.

Nota: O aparelho tem uma funcdo desligar

automaticamente (poupar energia), que o desliga

apds um periodo de cerca de 40 minutos.

VALVULA ANTI-DERRAME
0000000000

Uma xicara de café pode ser servida antes
que o ciclo de preparacdo tenha terminado.
Sempre que a jarra for removida da chapa
de aquecimento anti-aderente, o gotejamento
ficard suspenso temporariamente. Coloque a
jarra de volta na chapa quente dentro de 20
segundos (B5).

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO
0000000000

Antes de a limpar, verifique se a cafeteira esta
desligada da corrente e se j& arrefeceu. Apds
o uso didrio, lave as partes desmontaveis com
uma mistura de 4gua com detergente e limpe
o exterior com um pano humido. Nao utilize
limpadores abrasivos ou objectos metalicos.

Seque o aparelho depois de o limpar.

DESCALCIFICACAO
Y XX YY)

Descalcifique a cafeteira quando comecar a
notar que produz vapor em excesso ou que
aumenta o tempo de preparacdo do café.
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Aconselha-se a realizar a descalcificacdo uma

vez cada dois meses.

1. Coloque a jarra vazia na chapa de
aquecimento anti-aderente.

2. Dilua trés tacas de vinagre em sete de 4gua
e encha o depdsito com a mistura.

3. Ligue a cafeteira durante um minuto.
Desligue-a e deixe-a repousar durante meia
hora.

4. Ligue a méaquina de fazer café e deixe que
toda a mistura de vinagre corra por todo o
circuito interno. Derrame a solugdo e todo o
resto fora e limpe a jarra.

5. Para eliminar os restos de vinagre, prepare
dois ciclos de café, mas utilize apenas agua.

ADVERTENCIAS DE DEPO-
SICAO / ELIMINAGAO:
0000000000

Para o seu transporte, as nossas

mercadorias  contam  com  uma
embalagem optimizada. Esta consiste - em
principio- em materiais ndo contaminantes
que deveriam ser entregues como matéria
prima secundaria ao servico local de
eliminagao de lixos.

Este produto cumpre a Directiva da
E UE 2012/19/EU.

O simbolo de um caixote de lixo
mmmm riscado sobre o aparelho indica

que o produto, quando finalize a
sua vida Util, deverad deitar-se fora separado
dos residuos domeésticos, levando-o a um
centro de materiais residuais com separacdo
de aparelhos eléctricos e electronicos ou
devolvendo-o ao seu fornecedor ao comprar
outro aparelho similar. E ao usuario que lhe
corresponde a responsabilidade de levar o
aparelho a um centro de materiais residuais
especiais ao finalizar a sua vida Util. Caso
contrério, poderéd ser sancionado em virtude
dos regulamentos de materiais residuais
vigentes. Se o aparelho inutilizado for recolhido
correctamente como residuo separado, podera
ser reciclado, tratado e eliminado de forma
ecoldgica; isto evita um impacto negativo
sobre o meio ambiente e a salde, e contribui
4 reciclagem dos materiais do produto. Para
obter mais informac&o sobre os servicos de
materiais residuais disponiveis, contacte com a
sua agéncia de materiais residuais local ou com
a loja onde comprou o aparelho. Os fabricantes
e os importadores tornam-se responsaveis
pela reciclagem, tratamento e eliminagdo
ecoldgica, seja directamente ou através de um
sistema publico.
A sua Camara ou Municipio informar-lhe-a
sobre as possibilidades de deposicdo/
eliminagdo para os aparelhos que j& ndo se
usam.
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UTILISATION G
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Avant dutiliser la cafetiére pour la premiere

fois, laver tous les accessoires et utilisez-la

sans café.

1. Utilisez la carafe en verre pour remplir le
réservoir deau froide (B1). La quantité deau
est indiquée sur la carafe. Il est déconseillé
de faire fonctionner la cafetiere pour une
quantité de café inférieure a deux tasses.

2. Placez le support de filtre amovible et le filtre
permanent sur le porte-filtre. Versez ensuite
une cuillére de café par tasse deau (B3).
Important : Utilisez toujours la poignée pour
assembler correctement le support de filtre
amovible. (B2)

Remarque :

o Cette cafetiere peut étre utilisée
encombinaisonavec un filtre permanent ou
avec des filtres en papier n® 1x4 / 1x2.(n° 1x2
--->CG7213; n° 1x4--->CG7223)

= Pour un bon fonctionnement de lappareil,
il est conseillée de ne pas utiliser de café
moulu trop fin.

3. Placez la carafe avec le couvercle assemblé
sur la plaque chauffante anti-adhésive,
raccordez la cafetiére a une prise de courant
puis allumez-la. (B4) En méme temps, la
fonction d'arrét automatique est activée.

Remarque : L'appareil est pourvu d'une fonction

d'arrét automatique (économie d'énergie) qui

['éteint au bout de 40 minutes environ.

SYSTEME STOP-GOUTTE
0000000000

Vous pouvez servir une tasse de café avant que
le cycle de brassage du café ne soit terminé.
Le robinet découlement du café sarréte
temporairement des que la carafe est retirée de
la plaque chauffante anti-adhésive. Replacez la
carafe sur la plaque chauffante dans un délai
de 20 secondes (B5).

ENTRETIEN & NETTOYAGE
o000 00000

Avant de la nettoyer, vérifier que la cafetiere
est débranchée et complétement froide. Aprés
utilisation quotidienne de la cafetiere, laver
les parties démontables & leau savonneuse
et passer un chiffon humide sur lhabillage
extérieur. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs
ni dobjets métalliques.

Aprés nettoyage, bien essuyer lappareil.

DETARTRAGE
0000000000

Détartrer la cafetiere dés quelle commencera

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK
0000000000

Olvassa el figyelme-
sen jelen utasitasokat.
Orizze meg ezeket a
jovébeli  informalodas
céljgbol. Az utasitasok
be nem tartésa balese-
tekhez vezethet.

Miel6tt a kavéfozét a
hélézatra csatlakoztat-
n4, ellendrizze, hogy a
tapfesziltség  mege-
gyezik-e a mUszaki ada-
tos lapon feltintetett
feszUltséggel. Kotelezd

foldeléses dugaszt
hasznalni.
A készUlék tervezé-

se nem teszi lehetévé,
hogy kulsé idékapcsold
vagy kuolon taviranyitd

rendszer  segitségével
mUkodtessék.

A kavéfézét helyezze
sima felUletre, tavol a

munkafelilet  szélétdl,
hogy ne eshessen le vé-
letlenol.

Az  Uvegkancsét a
kavéfézével vald hasz-
nalatra tervezték. Ne
hasznélja a tlzhelyen
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a fournir trop de vapeur et quand le temps de
préparation du café augmentera. Il est conseillé
de détartrer la cafetiere tous les deux mois.

1. Placez la carafe vide sur la plaque chauffante
anti-adhésive.

2. Diluer trois tasses de vinaigre dans sept
tasses d'eau et verser le mélange dans le
réservoir.

3. Allumer la cafetiére pendant une minute.
Eteignez-la et laisser reposer une demi-heure.

4. Rallumez la cafetiére et laissez le mélange
a base de vinaigre s'écouler dans le circuit
interne de la machine. Videz la solution ainsi
que les résidus puis nettoyez la carafe.

5. Pour éliminer les restes de vinaigre,
préparer deux cycles de café mais avec de
leau seulement.

REMARQUES CONCERNANT
LE DEPOT/ELIMINATION DES

DECHETS :
0000000000

Toutes  nos  marchandises  sont

conditionnées dans un emballage
optimisé pour le transport. En principe, ces
emballages sont composés de matériaux non
polluants qui devront étre déposés comme
matiére premiére secondaire au Service Local
d'élimination des déchets.

Produit aux normes de la Directive de
lUE 2012/19/EU.

Le logo “poubelle” apposé sur
B [appareil indique que tout appareil
électroménager hors d'usage ne doit pas étre
jeté dans les déchets ménagers mais étre
déposé dans un centre de collecte de déchets
dappareils électriques ou électroniques ou qu'il
doit étre remis & votre vendeur & loccasion
de lachat dun nouvel appareil. Il incombe a
lutilisateur de déposer lui-méme lappareil hors
dusage dans un centre de collecte spécialement
prévu a cet effet, faute de quoi, celui-ci risque
de se voir sanctionné pour manquement au
réglement en vigueur concernant les déchets. Si
lappareil hors dusage est correctement collecté
comme déchet trig, il pourra étre recyclé, traité
et éliminé écologiquement évitant ainsi tout
impact négatif sur lenvironnement tout en
contribuant au recyclage des matériaux qui
composent le produit. Pour toutes informations
relatives aux Services d'élimination des déchets,
adressez-vous a la déchetterie de votre ville ou
a votre vendeur habituel. Les fabricants et les
importateurs réalisent le recyclage, le traitement
et lélimination écologique, soit directement soit
par lintermédiaire d'un systéme public.
Pour toute information concernant le
dépot et Lélimination des appareils usagés,
renseignez-vous auprés de la Mairie de
votre Commune ou de la Préfecture de votre
Département.

vagy mikrohulléamu
sUtében. A forré kanc-
sét soha ne helyezze
hideg vagy nedves fe-
lUletre. Soha ne 6ntson
hideg vizet a kancsdba,
ha még forrd. Ne hasz-
nélja a kancsot, ha meg
van repedve, vagy ha a
fogantyuja kilazult.

8 éven felli gyermekek,
tovadbba testi, érzéks-
zervi vagy szellemi fog-
yatékkal élok, illetve ta-
pasztalatvagyismeretek
hidnyadban hozzd nem
érté személyek hasz-
nalhatjdk a készuléket
megfelelé  felugyelet
vagy a biztonsagos
hasznélatra vonatkozé
Utmutatdsok  mellett,
amennyiben tisztaban
vannak a hasznélattal
jaré veszélyekkel.

Ne tartsa a készuléket
és annak tapkabelét 8
éven aluli gyermekek
altal elérhetd helyen.
Ugyeljen, hogy a gyer-
mekek ne hasznaljak
a készuléket jatéks-
zerként. A készulék tisz-
titasat és karbantartasat
gyermekek  kizarélag
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INSTRUCOES DE SEGU-

RANCA

eee0000000
Leia estas instrucdes
atentamente. Guarde-as
para futuras referéncias.
A n&o observacédo des-
sas instrucdes podem
acarretar em acidente.
Antes de conectar o
aparelho a electricida-
de, assegure-se de que
a tensdo eléctrica co-
rresponde a indicada na
placa de caracteristicas.
E obrigatério dispor de
uma tomada de terra.
O aparelho n3o se des-
tina a ser operado por
meio de um temporiza-
dor externo ou sistema
de controlo remoto se-
parado.
Coloque a cafeteira so-
bre uma superficie pla-
na, distanciada da beira
da mesa ou do tampo,
para evitar que possa
cair por acidente.
A jarra de vidro foi con-
cebida para a sua utili-
zacdo com esta cafe-
teira. No a utilize nas
placas de cozinha ou
em fornos microondas.

felugyelet mellett vé-
gezhetik.

Ne érintse meg a forrrd
felUleteket. Hasznélja a
fogdt vagy a kapcsolot.

A készUléket, a dugaszt
vagy tépkabelt ne me-
ritse vizbe.

Mindig csatlakoztassa le
a dugaszt a halozati alj-
zatrél, ha a berendezés
nincs hasznélatban, ha
mas tartozékot illeszt
r4, megtisztitjia a beren-
dezést, vagy ha Uzemza-
var lép fel. Ha nem hasz-
nalja a készuléket, vagy
leveszi a tartozékait, és
megtisztitja, akkor el6bb
hagyja kihdlni.

A kavéfézé  kikapcso-
l4séra helyezze az ON/
OFF ki-be kapcsolot ,0
pozicidba, és csatlakoz-
tassa le a halézatrol.

Ne hasznalja szabadban.
Csak héaztartasi hasznéa-
latra tervezték.

A kébelt ne hagyja légni
az asztal vagy munka-
lap szegélyénél, és ne
kertljon érintkezésbe a
forré felUletekkel.

A készuléket ne kapc-
solja be, ha a kabel vagy
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Ndo coloque a jarra
quente sobre uma su-
perficie fria ou humida.
N&o deite agua fria na
jarra quente. N&o utilize
a jarra se tiver fissuras
ouU a asa solta.

Este aparelho s6 pode
ser utilizado por criangas
a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capaci-
dades fisicas, sensoriais
ou mentais limitadas,
ou pessoas com falta
de experiéncia ou con-
hecimento, caso tenham
recebido supervisdo ou
formacdo sobre como
utilizar o aparelho de for-
ma segura e percebam
0s perigos inerentes.
Mantenha o ferro e o
respectivo cabo de li-
gacdo fora do alcance
das criangcas com me-
nos de 8 anos, quando o
ferro estiver ligado ou a
arrefecer.

As criancas ndo devem
utilizar este aparelho
como um brinquedo.
A limpeza e a manu-
tencdo do aparelho nédo
devem ser efectuadas
por criancas sem Su-
pervisao.

N&do toque as superfi-

a dugaszolé meghi-
basodott, ha a készulék
Uzemzavargyanus.
VIGYAZAT: A készilék
fedelét ne vegye le, ha
Uzemben van.
VIGYAZAT: A t0z-
vagy aramutésveszély
lecsokkentésére sohane
vegye le a burkolatokat.

Nincsenek felhasz-
nald altal szervizelhetd
részek a  készulék-

ben. A kabelcserét és
egyéb javitdsokat ki-
zérélag egy Mindsitett
Javitokozpontban  vé-
geztessen.

Ezt a készuléket kizaro-
lag héztartasi alkalma-
zasra tervezték. Csak
belsé hasznalatra.

Ha a tapvezeték kéros-
odott, ki kell cserélni azt
a gyartdn vagy annak
felhatalmazott
Ugyfélszolgélatan keresz-
tUl a kockazatok elkervlé-
sének érdekében.

mUszaki

A KESZULEK RESZEI ES

KEZELOELEMEI
0000000000

0 Tapadasmentes futélap
9 Kancso fedéllel
9 KI/BE kapcsolo fénykijelzével
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